### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **CHANGE OF NAME** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pharmaceutical Discovery Corporation	12/12/2001

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MannKind Corporation	
Street Address:	28903 North Avenue Paine	
City:	Valencia	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91355	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10719734
Patent Number:	6652885

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)879-2160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 879-2163

Email: Michelle@pabstpatent.com

Correspondent Name: Patrea L. Pabst, Esq.

Address Line 1: 400 Colony Square, Suite 1200

Address Line 2: Pabst Patent Group LLP Atlanta, GEORGIA 30361 Address Line 4:

Rivka D. Monheit NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 4

source=PDT 120\_121 DIV\_DIV CON Change of Name#page1.tif source=PDT 120\_121 DIV\_DIV CON Change of Name#page2.tif source=PDT 120\_121 DIV\_DIV CON Change of Name#page3.tif

source=PDT 120\_121 DIV\_DIV CON Change of Name#page4.tif

REEL: 016438 FRAME: 0132

PATENT

500046485

### State of Delaware

## Office of the Secretary of State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "PHARMACEUTICAL DISCOVERY CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PHARMACEUTICAL DISCOVERY CORPORATION" TO "MANNKIND CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2001, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Warriet Smith Windson Harries Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1498700

2254871 8100

010636167

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 01:30 PM 12/12/2001 010636167 - 2254871

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF PHARMACEUTICAL DISCOVERY CORPORATION

The undersigned, Per Fog, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

- 1. He is the duly elected and acting President of Pharmaceutical Discovery Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").
- 2. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name Pharmaceutical Discovery Corporation on February 14, 1991.
- 3. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and further amends the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation and was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The text of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as heretofore amended or supplemented, is hereby restated and further amended to read in its entirety as follows:

### ARTICLE FIRST

The name of this corporation is MannKind Corporation (the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE SECOND

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19808, and the name of its registered agent at that address is Corporation Service Company.

### ARTICLE THIRD

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

### ARTICLE FOURTH

The total number of shares that the Corporation may issue is 105,000,000, of which 100,000,000 shall be shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share, and 5,000,000 shall be shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value per share.

The Preferred Stock authorized by this Certificate of Incorporation may be issued from time to time in one or more series as the Board of Directors, by resolution or resolutions, may from time to time determine, each of said series to be distinctively designated. The voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and the

PATENT REEL: 016438 FRAME: 0134 qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any, of each such series may differ from those of any and all other series of Preferred Stock at any time outstanding, and the Board of Directors is hereby expressly granted authority to fix and alter, by resolution or resolutions, the designation, number, voting powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, of each such series, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following:

- (a) The distinctive designation of, and the number of shares of Preferred Stock that shall constitute, such series, which number (except as otherwise provided by the Board of Directors in the resolution establishing such series) may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) from time to time by like actions of the Board of Directors;
- (b) The rights in respect of dividends, if any, of such series of Preferred Stock, the extent of the preference or relation, if any, of such dividends to the dividends payable on any other class or classes of any other series of the same or other class or classes of capital stock of the Corporation, and whether such dividends shall be cumulative or noncumulative;
- (c) The right, if any, of the holders of such series of Preferred Stock to convert the same into, or exchange the same for, shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of capital stock of the Corporation and the terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange, including, without limitation, whether or not the number of shares of such other class or series into which shares of such series may be converted or exchanged shall be adjusted in the event of any stock split, stock dividend, subdivision, combination, reclassification or other transaction or series of transactions affecting the class or series into which such series of Preferred Stock may be converted or exchanged;
- (d) Whether or not shares of such series of Preferred Stock shall be subject to redemption, and the redemption price or prices and the time or times at which, the terms and conditions on which, shares of such series of Preferred Stock may be redeemed;
- (c) The rights, if any, of the holders of such series of Preferred Stock upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation or in the event of any merger or consolidation of or sale of assets by the Corporation;
- (f) The terms of any sinking fund or redemption or purchase account, if any, to be provided for shares of such series of Preferred Stock;
- (g) The voting powers, if any, of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock generally or with respect to any particular matter, which may be less than, equal to or greater than one vote per share, and which may, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, include the right, voting as a series by itself or together with the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock or all series of Preferred Stock as a class, or together with the holders of any other class of the capital stock of the Corporation to elect one or more directors of the Corporation (which, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, may

include a specified number or portion of the then-existing number of authorized directorships of the Corporation, or a specified number or portion of directorships in addition to the then-existing number of authorized directorships of the Corporation), generally or under such specific circumstances and on such conditions, as shall be provided in the resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors adopted pursuant hereto; and

(h) Such other powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, as the Board of Directors shall determine.

Each outstanding share of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of the Corporation (the "Pre-Split Common Stock") shall, automatically and without any action on the part of the holder and effective upon the filing of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Delaware (the "Effective Time"), be reclassified and become and thereafter continue to be .240958 of a share of Common Stock of this Corporation, \$0.01 par value per share (the "Post-Split Common Stock"), provided that the shares of Pre-Split Common Stock issued in the name of any holder as of such time shall be converted only into a whole number of shares at the rate of .240958 of a share for each share theretofore outstanding and any fractional shares thus resulting shall be treated in the manner specified below. Each holder of record of outstanding shares of this Corporation's Pre-Split Common Stock, at the close of business on said date, shall be entitled to receive, upon surrender of his, her or its stock certificate or certificates, a new certificate representing the number of shares of Post-Split Common Stock of which he, she or it is the owner after giving effect to the provisions of this Article Fourth. Each stockholder who has an aggregate number of shares of Pre-Split Common Stock registered in his, her or its name as of the Effective Time so that he, she or it would otherwise, after giving effect to all such shares so registered, be entitled to receive a fraction of a share of the Post-Split Common Stock as a result of the reverse stock split will be entitled to receive from the Corporation cash equal to the fair market value of the fractional share in accordance with Section 155 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by Per Fog, its President, this \(\frac{\sqrt{2001}}{2}\) day of December, 2001.

Per Fog, President

10533276\_4.DOC

**RECORDED: 08/23/2005**